NTE200_semanual 8/21/09 11:23 AM Page 1 $

60/8 WO We I} MMM
€9/9-198-008
vPEGG NIN "auield uap]
aAlIQ 3|qennb3 179/
weanj
ISOlnpOJd 9.1q0s Je}nsuod eled
"01onpoud a31sa Jezijiin

ap sajue sauoldanJisul se| Syl ebis A epuaidwod ‘ea :"mam’a]ud

saleliay so| A sezaid se| ap SauoIoaNJISU| o
alejquesua |8 eJed sau0IdINISU| o
sajuenodwi pepuunbas ap Sau0IdINIISU| o

sajualpuad sesaluenxy
i ole]eldold 9P lenue
G90'06€'L A 9G/'168'9 S # 81usled "S'N - -

Owners Manual
M [I I NTEzno Other U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending

 Important Safety Instructions
e Assembly Instructions
e Parts and Hardware ldentification

Bﬁleasa a 0“'3'“803 CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.
- For product inquiries:
Tricam
U0 Uipief eied ejjnaiiey)

7677 Equitable Drive

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

800-867-6763

www.tricam.com 8/09

o



NTE200_semanual 8/21/09 11:23 AM Page 3

Exploded Drawing for Assembly

Parts List
A.Tray (1)

B. Lock Assembly (1)
C. Front Frame (1)
D. Rear Axle Assembly (1)

(includes rear axle and left and right struts)
E. Front Axle Assembly (1)
F. 10 inch wheel (4)
G. Handle (1)

B|EOSd B uos
ou sauabew! seq

ﬂ (¢) ug1ay ap sereney)
E!

)-
ﬂ ezage ) ap soulad g
'd

LTI

v (L) 09X8IN Oulad

() wwg| ap sejapuely |

(¢) salopeloedsy "H
(LL) 8IN 8p sejapuely ‘9
(LL) 8IN Se9Janiesuoy o

(2) 0Zx8IN |euobexay
ezaqen ap souiad '3

(01) 0ZX8IN epeluswbag
(2) OYX8IN epeluswBag
Bzages ap souiad 9
(Z) O¥X8INl BUB|d BZBQEY] B SOUIad 'g

saleduay ap eisi]

Hardware List

A. M8x60 Bolt (1)

B. M8x40 Flat Head Bolt (2)
C. M8x40 Truss Head Bolt (2)
D. M8x20 Truss Head Bolt (10)
E. M8x20 Hex Head Bolt (2)

F. M8 Lock Nut (17)

G. M8 Washer (17)

H. Wheel Spacers (4)

I. 15mm Washers (4)

J. Cotter Pin (4)

. { T (meges are

@ G.
©O):

— J-

(1) obuepy "D
(v) sepany wa #'Gz 4
(1) oJeuejaq alg |ap alejquesuy -3

(oJaseuy ala |ap eanjonuisa e| A ‘oyaaiap
A opiainbzi sosasely sajeyund so| aAnjaul)

(1) ouases) alq |ap ale alejquesu] *q
(1) eJBluR|aQ RINYONIIST "D

(1) @iuejnaseg ouie) |ap
'V oinbag |ap alejquesuy g

(1) efopueg "y
sezaid ap ejsi]

Jlejquesu3 ap odnewanhsy oueld



NTE200_semanual 8/21/09 11:23 AM Page 5

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. If you do not understand these instructions, need clarification or
further explanation, please call our toll free answer line for assistance at 1-800-867-6763.

2. Do not load the cart with more than 600Ib (272kg). Do not use the dumping feature of the cart with more than 300Ib

(136kg). The weight rating is based on an evenly distributed load.

Do not allow children to use the cart without supervision. This cartis not a toy.

Do not use this cart for transporting passengers.

This cart is not intended for highway use.

Do not exceed 5 mph.

Do not load any items on the top edges of the tray.

If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced, do not use this cart until replacement parts have been obtained.

Do not use this cart on surfaces or for transporting objects than can cause damage to the pneumatic tires or tubes.

Do not inflate the tires to more than 30 PSI (2.07 BAR).

10. It is recommended that the cart be inspected for damage before each use.

11. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FURTHER REFERENCE.

©CooNaRW

Assembly Instructions

Your Garden Dump Cart requires assembly. Account for all parts and hardware before beginning assembly. If any parts are

missing or damaged, or if you have any questions or need additional instructions, call the manufacturer at 1-800-867-6763.

Tools required for assembly: standard screwdriver, phillips screwdriver and socket set (or two adjustable wrenches).

Step 1 Step 3
Locate the rear axle assembly (the left and right rear Attach the lock assembly
struts are pre assembled to the rear axle frame as to the tray using M8x20

shown below).

== truss head bolts (4pcs), M8
\ lock nuts(4pcs), and M8

washers (4pcs).

Step 4

Attach the front axle assembly to the
front frame using M8x40 bolts (2pcs),
M8 lock nuts (2pcs), and M3

Step 2 washers (2pcs).

Attach the rear axle assembly to the tray using M8x40
truss head bolts (2pcs), M8 lock nuts (2pcs), and M8 Attach the front axle support arm to

washers (2pcs). the frame using M8x20 hex head
bolts (2pcs), M8 lock nuts (2pcs),
Attach the left and right rear and M8 washers (2pcs).

struts to the tray using M8x20
truss head bolts (4pcs),
M8 lock nuts (4pcs), and
M8 washers (4pcs).

{ Step 5
Attach the rear axle assembly to the tray using M8x20
truss head bolts (2pcs), M8 lock nuts (2pcs), and M8

washers (2pcs).

o ‘(z) sejapuete A’(g)

I\l Se248N1RAU0D ‘(7) 0ZXSIA BpeIUBWhas ezaged ap soulad
opuezijiin eyaucben e| e olajue|ap |eixe alejquesua |8 anbojo)
G osed

(2) sejapuedse A (z) 8N Se948N1RIIUO0D
‘(2) 0ZX8IN |euobexay ezaqed

ap souJad so| opuezi|iin oJajue|ap
|elxe |ap auodos ap ozeldq |8 anbojo)

‘(z)sejopuele A (z)8IN Seo48n3esuod ‘()

0vX8IN sousad opuezijiin elauoben e|
e 0Jajue|ap |eixe alejquesua |8 anbojo)
8 ¢  osed

‘(v) sejapue.e A (y) 8IN
SeJ.18aN)eIU09 ‘() 0ZX8IN
epuopaJ ezageo ap soulad
So| opuezijin eyauobea

e| & eqeJ} e[ anbojo9

g osed

4

94

‘() sejapuese A ‘(y) 81N
SBJI8N1RIIU0D ‘(})

0ZX8IN epeluawbas
ezaqeo ap soulad
opuezijiin eyauoben

e| e oyoalap A opiainbzi

saJloliaysod sajuejuow soj anbojog

"(¢) sejapuese A ‘(z) 8| Se948N1LIIUOD
‘(2) OVX8IN epeluawbhas ezagqed ap sousad opuezijin
ejauoben e| e Joliaisod |eixe alejquesua |8 anbojo9

2 osed

‘(ugroenunuod e

eJ1SANW BSOWOJ ‘J019IS0d
[eIXE 09JBW |3 Ud SOpR|qWESUd

-alduelsa oyoalap A opiainbzi saloualsod
sajuejuow so|) oJaseuy ala [ap alejquesua |3 anbiqn

L osed

‘(sa|geisnle sesa|buisane|| sop o)
sopep ap obanl A sdijjiyd ‘Jepueisa Jope||iuioisap :opejquesua |3 eled SelleSdIBU SEJUBIWEIIBH

"£9/9-/98-008-1 | 91uedLIqe) |B BWE|| ‘|RUOIJIPE UQIdINIISUI BUNB|e eUS8daU
0 ejunbaid eunbje auary IS 0 ‘epeuep 0 epeiAeIxa e1sa sezaid se| ap eunbje 1S "alejquiesua |8 Jezuawod ap sajue saletiay
A sezaidse| sepol eBual anb anbiliap alejquesua ap alainbal ebieasap ap owsiuedsaw uod uipiel ejed efnaied e

'VHNLN4 VIINIHIAIY VHVd SINOIJINYLSNI SVLST 3a4VN9 “LL
'0Sh eped ap sajue souep ejuasald Is JaA eled e||i1a4ied e| Jeuoidsaadsul epuaiwo9al as oL

‘(1eq £0°Z) I1Sd 0 8p sew e sejue|| sej 3jjul oN

"Sealjewnau sejue|| o0 sogny so| Jeuep uepand anb ‘solalqo auodsuely 1u ‘salaly adns ua ef|11814ed e| 891N O °
"alAeJ1xa 0 edwol ‘auep as ezaid eunbje anb ap oseo ua oisandal ap sezaid se| Juinbpe eisey ey|11a1ied e| 8911 O °
‘e[apueq e| ap saloladns saploq so| ua sojnojue anbied o\ -

"ydw g se| Jesedaiqos oN -

"BJ9)}aJJed Ud asiesn eled epeuilsap gisa ou g||i3ailed e-

‘soJalesed Jeaa|| esed e||1814ed €| 801|310 O °
"a1anbnl un sa ou ‘ugisiniadns uis ej|13a1ied e| uasn soulu so| anb eywuad oy -

M < IOOS 0

"ajuaLawIoun epinguisip ebied eun ua eseq as osad ap aaipul |3 (6% 9€1) q] 00E SOUBW O]
Jod ap eBbJed eun Jaua) uis OpeIdRA 8p UgIauUNy ] 321N oN *(BY ¢/z) 91 009 @p JoAew osad un uod e||1aJIed B| BUB|| ON T

‘opnsise 1as

esed £9/9-/98-008-1 | B198.Ip BAU)| BIISANU B SWe|| ‘[RUOIJIPE UQIdRII|dXa 0 ugiaelejoe eunbje eusasauA’sauolaaniisul
selse apuaidwod ou IS "yIYYSN 30 STLNV SINOIIINYLSNI SV SVAO0L ILNINYS0aAvaind vai 'L

sajuepiodui] pepn6as ap sauo1dINASu|



NTE200_semanual 8/21/09 11:23 AM Page 7 $

Step 6 Step 7

Attach the wheels by first placing the wheel spacers Attach the handle to the yoke using M8x60 bolt (1pc), M8
(4pcs) onto each axle, then placing the wheel (4pcs) onto | lock nut (1pc) and M8 washer (1pc).

each axle and finally placing the wheel washers (4pcs).

\
Insert the cotter pins (4pcs) into the hole at each end of © @@
the axles and bend back the ends of the cotter pins to
keep them in place. o
2 =X

ol

"JINYO04INN VINYO4 NI VAINGIYLSIA YIYYD Y1 NOD YINITHI

18 Y14040S InD 0S3d T "9 9E1 -YYIUYISIA ¥ YIUYD 3 VINIXYIN :ananva!“d V

avavdvd 9N 22 30 YINIXYIN YIUYI 30 avaidvdyd v1 vaidxa on

‘ebieasap ap
uoloisod ua equJe eioey olied |a Jedib esed ebieasap ap

‘eleq ugioisod e| ua g1sa e||nalied ej opuend Jefn| eouejed e| ajuenaq ‘ugloalns ap eqeJy e| ap oonse|d ap
Ns ua aqeJ) as ugloeJaq| ap obuew | anb ap asainbasy 0y99| |3 Japuaidsap esed ebieasap ap eouejed e| esanje
eleq ugioisod e| e ofeqe ejoey 0dnse|d ap 0yda| |3 a4l e1oey ajel ‘ebieasap ap owsiuesaw |a Jesado eieg

eleg uoidisod ej e 0nseid e6i1edsag Using the Dumping Feature Returning the Plastic Tray to the
al] 0“331 Ia m‘““ﬂ 0““,'3 apea“eled eI JBZ!I!"I 0'“03 To operate the dumping feature, pull the dumping lnwered Pnsltlon

release handle outward to release the plastic tray from

the locking mechanism. Lift up the release handle to Rotate the plastic tray back down to the lowered position.

rotate cart upward into the dumping position. Make sure the dumping release handle is locked into place
when the cartis in the lowered position.

G &

SO| U3 ({) ualaJ ap SelBABYD SO| dl8sUl 8 () Se|japuele
se| anbojoo ownyn Jod A ala epea ua (y) epani e|
‘elapuele | A ‘g|\ eaJanleuo9 | anbojoo oban| ‘ala epea ua (y)sepans esed saiopeloedsa

‘09%8I\ ouJad| opuezijin e|jinbioy ej e obuew |8 anbojo) so| oJawiid anbo|o9 ‘sepani S0J1end Se| Jed0|09 eied
L 0sed 9 osed

—— 21ebn| ns ua sojlauajuew

) esed (p) SeJie el9BY UB13J AP SBIBABYD SO| 8p SOWaIIXd

@@ @ s0| 8|qop obanT 'salo so| ap OwWaJIxa BpeI Ud SOIJ1JI1I0
\

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM OVERALL LOAD CAPACITY 600 LBS.
A cn“TI“N MAXIMUM DUMPING LOAD CAPACITY 300 LBS.

WEIGHT RATING BASED ON EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD.





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


